
Council Action 
 Highlights of Action Taken by Dublin City Council 

 
 

 
MONDAY, JANUARY 27, 2025 
 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING  

5555 PERIMETER DRIVE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER 

 
 
CALLED TO ORDER:  7:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Vice Mayor Alutto, Mayor Amorose Groomes, Ms. De Rosa, Ms. 
Fox, Mr. Keeler, Ms. Kramb and Mr. Reiner.  
 
CONSENT AGENDA  
MOTION CARRIED 7-0 TO APPROVE THE FOLLOWING CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS: 

• Minutes of the January 13, 2025 Regular Council Meeting 
 

• Notice to the Legislative Authority of a New D5J Liquor Permit for Sand Valley 
LLC, dba Sand Valley Cocktail Club, 6767 Longshore Street, Dublin, Ohio 43017 

 
INTRODUCTION/FIRST READING – ORDINANCES 

MOTION CARRIED 7-0 TO WAIVE THE COUNCIL RULES OF ORDER AND READ 
ORDINANCES 01-25 AND 02-25 TOGETHER. 
 
Ordinance 01-25 
Authorizing the City Manager to Execute and Accept Necessary Conveyance 
Documents and Contracts to Acquire a 0.038- Acre Easement from the Property 
Located at 185 South Riverview Street, Identified as Franklin County Parcel Number 
273-000144-00 From Paul G. Ghidotti and Katherine E. Ghidotti, Trustees of the 
Ghidotti Family Trust Dated May 5, 2021, for the Public Purpose of Carrying out the 
South High Street Utility Burial – Phase 2 Project (22-018-CIP) 
 
Ordinance 02-25 
Authorizing the City Manager to Execute and Accept Necessary Conveyance 
Documents and Contracts to Acquire a 0.062- Acre Easement from the Property 
Located at 109 South Riverview Street, Identified as Franklin County Parcel Number 
273-000060-00 From Gregory A. Schmitt and Carey R. Schmitt, for the Public Purpose 
of Carrying out the South High Street Utility Burial – Phase 2 Project (22-018-CIP) 

RECEIVED FIRST READING.  SECOND READING/PUBLIC HEARING IS 
SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 3, 2025. 
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INTRODUCTION/PUBLIC HEARING/VOTE – RESOLUTIONS 

Resolution 05-25  
Authorizing the City Manager to Execute an Amendment of a Parking Lot Lease 
Agreement with the Dublin Community Church and to execute a sublease for 
parking places with Grabill & Company 

PASSED 7-0 
 
Resolution 06-25   
Accepting the Lowest and Best Bid for the Dublin Community Recreation Center 
Phase I Renovation Project 

PASSED 7-0 
 
OTHER BUSINESS 

• Historic Dublin NE Quad Street Network Update 
COUNCIL CONSENSUS WAS: 

• AGREEMENT WITH THE 12 PROPOSED PARKING SPACES; 
• ALL SPACES TO BE TIME LIMITED; 
• WOULD LIKE STAFF TO CONSIDER INCREASING ADA SPACES IF 

POSSIBLE; 
• SUPPORT FOR THE USE OF THE COBBLESTONE BAND AND 
• SUPPORT FOR THE BRICK SIDEWALKS AND CROSSWALKS. 

 
MEETING ADJOURNED AT  8:56 P.M. 
 
Printed copies of approved legislation are available by contacting Legislative 
Services at 614-410-4400.  
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2025 DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING DATES  
   

Monday, February 3 Monday, August 11 
Tuesday, February 18 Monday, August 25 
 
Monday, March 3 Monday, September 8 
Monday, March 17 Monday, September 22 
 
Monday, April 7 Monday, October 6 
Monday, April 21 Monday, October 20 
 
Monday, May 5 Monday, November 3 
Monday, May 19 Monday, November 17 
 
Monday, June 2 Monday, December 8 
Monday, June 23  
 
Tuesday, July 1  

 


